W. Come

RECEIPT OF REMAINS

DISTRIBUTION	CENTER
--------------	--------

COLUMBUS GENERAL DISTRIBUTION DEPOT

COLUMBUS 15 OHIO

ROUTINE

Z SEPTEMBER 1948

REMAINS CONSIGNED TO:

W L CASE & COMPANY FUNERAL DIRECTOR

413 ADAMS STREET

SAGINAW MICHIGAN

FROM QMDCG

BARDEN

REMAINS OF THE LATE PFC JACK J KOLHAGEN ASN 36883236, BEING SHIPPED TO YOU ACCOMPANIED BY MILITARY ESCORT ON TRAIN NUMBER 333 NEW YORK CENTRAL RAILROAD

LEAVING COLUMBUS OHIO 11:20 PM NINTH SEPTEMBER AND DUE TO ARRIVE SAGINAW MICHIGAN 11:21 AM RAILROAD TIME TENTH SEPTEMBER. HEQUEST YOU MAKE ARRANGEMENTS TO ACCEPT REMAINS AT STATION UPON ARRIVAL AND THAT YOU IMMEDIATELY PASS THIS INFORMATION ON TO NEXT OF KIN

HAT
FILE
RECORDS ANNOTATED
DATE OCT 6 1948
HAME WELL R & R BR.

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, DO HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT	OF THE REMAINS OF THE ABOVE-NAMED DECEASED
THIS 10th DAY OF Jeys, 19	48
DAY	
(al. Everet J. Fletcher_	Md love and C.
WITNESS (Escort)	Ly CONSIGNED
· · ·	9 J.W. case
	

FBJ

QMC FORM REV 15 MAR 46 1194

RECORD OF CUSTODIAL TRANSFER

I Prepare Discrepancy Report QMC Form 119	de for mail. 2H	IPPED	THE ALL
FROM		10 SIGNATURE OF GRS INSPECTOR	
USMC MARIGNY	,	CASKETING POINT A. CHERBOURG	
KIND OF CONVEYANCE	10 16 H	NAME OF CONVOYER	
TRUCK	3 .	PFC. A,E, MC GARY	
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER of above is correct.	DATE	SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER	DATE
white to lively	perations were	enoni	48
OHN J ANDREWS, I LT. INF.	28 June	E.N. CTAMPO, 1 LT. FA.	28 June
7	the state of the s	IPPED ACCOUNTS AND A STATE OF THE STATE OF T	Townson .
ELOWT BOXED AND MARKED	1.51	eto grandes vientina aveal 1 marvillage 1 ag	
CASKETING POINT A, CHERBOURG		PORT UNIT, CHERBOURG	
KIND OF CONVEYANCE		NAME OF CONVOYER	
TRUCK	P.L. 151	Trac J.G. FULLER	
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER	DATE	SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER LOGAT	DATE
E.N. CIAMPO, 1 LT. FA. CLSUSIEL	ciràs	La Luguer D.	
E.N. CIAMPO, I LI. FA.		FOL JOHN E. HENDRY JR., MAJ., CAC.	
FROM MOME	3. SH	TO TO	
PORT UNIT, CHERBOURG		NYPOE	
KIND OF CONVEYANCE		NAME OF CONVOYER	
USAT LAWRENCE VICTORY		JOSEPH J CARROLL, 1ST LT. TC	
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER	DATE	SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER	DATE
JOHN E HENDRY JR. MAJ. CAC	3 Aug	Joseph & Carral	
OR SESSOR	1948	IDDED A	TOTAL TOTAL
NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY O	4. SH	IPPED /	
FROM	lan.	18 Misse	
The state of the s) PREPARATION	/ / /	racion.
KIND OF CONVETANCE	200.000.000	NAME OF CONVOYER	AND THE
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER	la .we	Slauson	
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER IDENTIFICATION 14/3 ON ORGANIZATION	DATE	SIGNATURE OF RESERVER	DAIL
	F	TAMES L. MCKINNON AUG	g 1 9 1948
KOLTMANN JACK J 368851		PREDRY TRANSPORTATION OFFICER	744
FROM O. M.		IPRIORT TRANSPORTATION OFFICER	(FD
MICELLO	AC-DISINYERM	The state of the s	
SAGINAW, MICHIGAN		NAME OF CONVOYER	
	an	SAGINAW, MI BIBIN Wicklin	
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER T. MOKINNON AU	5 271948	SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER	DATE
COLONEL T.C.		el composition to the fire !	C
PORT TRANSPORTATION OFFICER	1100 0 - 004080	MAME AND ACCRESS OF NEXT OF KINE	1 0
FROM	6. SH	INDED IS NEXT BE KIN	36
LEOW N I TO FRANCI		10	br.
KIND OF CONVEYANCE VAR CORMERA		NAME OF CONVOYER CYTISE OF	DIST, PT.
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER - 2.1. TO	DATE	The state of the s	-
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER	DATE	SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER	DATE DATE
			TON DE REMAINS
KOLHAGEN JACK J	7 (0)	INDER STORE PFC 1	75.0
FROM	7. SH	IFFED	SEVERE
	CE		AONTH YEAR S
T respect which make make property of the first	GEVEED	NAME OF CONVOYER OJEOS JE	03 48
KIND OF CONVEYANCE		MAINE OF CONTOTER	
KIND OF CONVEYANCE		PHICE HAC MANUEL	
SECTION 4	DATE	DISECTIVE NUMBER OF BECEIVER	DATE
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER	DATE	SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER	DATE

MESSAGEFORM MESSAGE CENTER NO. TRANSM	CRYPTOGRAPH OR CLEAR TEXT
	RANSMISSION INSTRUCTIONS ORIGINATOR DATE-TIME GROU
INFORMATION WESTERN	EXEMPT OPERATING SIGNALS GROUP COUNT UNION
ROM: (Originator)	SECURITY CLASSIFICATION GOVT PD
JOHN KOLHAGEN DLR AND REPORT ANY CHARGES	ACTION PRECEDENCE FOR INFORMATION
. 1115 Jones	DAY LETTER
SAGINAW MICHIGAN	ORIGINAL MESSAGE
FORMATION TO: FROM QMDCG 27480-FBAR	REFERS TO ANOTHER MESSAGE CLASSIFICATION CLASSIFICATION
INSTRUCTIONS RECEIVED AFTER THE EXPIRATION THE REMAINS WILL BE MADE AS SOON AS PRACTIC CONTROL MAY DELAY DELIVERY OF PEMAINS FOR S REMAINS AND RECEIVED HERE AND IT IS POSSIBL FUNERAL DIRECTOR WILL BE NOTIFIED BY TELEGR REMAINS WILL ARRIVE AT RAILROAD STATION. A THIS INFORMATION SO THAT YOU MAY COMPLETE F BE SENT AT LEAST THREE DAYS PRIOR TO ACTUAL PLEASE INSTRUCT FUNERAL DIRECTOR TO ACCUPT	CTIONS AND FURNISH YOUR CORRECT MAILING OFFICER COLUMBUS GENERAL DISTRIBUTION OFFICER COLUMBUS GENERAL DISTRIBUTION OFFICER COLUMBUS GENERAL DISTRIBUTION OFFICER FOR CHANGES IN DELIVERY OFFORTY EIGHT HOURS. WHILE DELIVERY CABLE AFTER RECEIPT FACTORS BEYOND OUR OFFICERAL WHEKS. HOWEVER AS SOON AS LE TO SCHEDULE THEM FOR DELIVERY YOUR RAM OF RAIL ROUTING AND SCHEDULED TIME ALSO HE WILL BE REQUESTED TO FURNISH YOU OFFICERAL ARMANGEMENTS. THIS TELEGRAM WILL OFFICERAL SHIPMENT FROM THIS DISTRIBUTION CENTER
HONORS AT FUNERAL YOU SHOULD ASK ANY LOCAL MAKE ARRANGEMENTS. YOUR PROMPT COOPERATION MAKING FINAL DELIVERY. PLEASE INCLUDE FULL NOTIFY THIS OFFICE OF PATRIOTIC OR VETERANS MILITARY HONORS. BOJMAN CO COLUMBUS GENERAL DISTRIBUTION DEP	N WILL GREATLY ASSIST THIS OFFICE IN NAME OF DECEASED IN REPLY TELEGRAM. ORGANIZATION SELECTED BY YOU TO FURNIS POT COLUMBUS ONIO
BOL ORIGINATING AGENCY DATE-TIME GROUP OFFICIA	AL TITLE FRANCIS FAPPIANO PAGE OF

WD AGO FORM 11-168

This form supersedes WD AGO Form 11-168, 23 Aug 44, and WD AGO Form 801, 12 Mar 43, which are obsolete.

Rail - Funeral Director Designated

WUB023 SVC GD

YOUR NUMBER 27480A JOHN KOLHAGEN QQT QXW SAGINAW MICH THERD WAS

SVC BUR COLUMBUS OHIO AUG 16.

813A AUG 17.

WU A218 47 GOVT COLLECT SAGINAW MICH AUG 17 1046A BOWMAN CO COLS GENL DISTR DEPOT

SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS RECEIVED CONCERNING LATE PFC JACK J
KOLHAGEN ARE CORRECT VFW WILL HAVE CHARGE OF SERVICES
MY CORRECT MAILING ADDRESS IS JOHN KOLHAGEN 115 NORTH
13TH ST SAGINAW MICHIGAN ARRANGEMENTS HAVE BEEN MADE WITH
W L CASE AND CO FUNERAL DIRECTORS TO ACCEPT THE REMAINS
JOHN KOLHAGEN

VFW 115 13

-125P

AME			RANK	SERIAL NUMBER	3			
Ko	lhagen, J	acic J.	Pfe.		36883236			
OURCE			CONSIGNE	ase & Soc. Fu	neral Director			
SHII		- GENERAL APPEARANCE Y DISCREPANCIES)	CONDITIO	N OF SHIPPING CA	Saginaw, Michigan ASE (CHECK ONE) UNSATISFACTO			
FIN	NISH (EXTER	IOR)	REMARKS	1				
FIN	NISH (INTER	IOR)	Time	hadup	in lay			
HAI	NDLES				0			
HAI	NDLE BOLTS		10000000					
STI	ENCILING -	NAMEPLATE						
HE	ALTH PERMIT	MARKER						
HE	ALTH PERMIT	NUMBER						
	CAGERDO	ADDRESS ADDRES						
	(CHECK	GENERAL APPEARANCE ONLY DISCREPANCIES)		N OF CASKET (CHE SATISFACTORY	CCK ONE) UNSATISFACTOR			
The second leaves 1979	NISH (EXTER		REMARKS					
HAN	DLES AND F	ASTENINGS	1	6.1.	sin Cony			
STI	ENCILING -	NAMEPLATE	went	ner cy	on of			
CAN	LOCKS (SE	ALING)						
ODO	OR OR MOIST	URE						
200								
		Route	ed Through					
	MORTUAR	Y OPERATING ROOM		MORTUARY RE	SPAIR SHOP			
ONDITION	OF REMAIN	S	CASKET BI	PATRED				
	TISFACTORY	OHOMIZOI NOTON	Y	CASKET EXCHANGED				
ECESSAR	Y DISINFECT	TION (EXPLAIN)	CASKET E					
			SHIPPING	CASE REPAIRED	□ NO			
			0.1.2.7.2.1.9	YES YES	□ NO			
	i A		SHIPPING	CASE EXCHANGED	I No			
			REMARKS					
ME	DATE	SIGNATURE OF MORTICIAN	TIME	DATE	SIGNATURE OF INSPECTO			
		- Managani	1	DAIL	DIGNATURE OF INSPECTO			
			12,0	9/1/18	13.77			
MARKS	A.		1110	111110	Delineury			
					112001			
					Novill			
	400							

REQUEST FOR KLIMBURSEMENT OF INTERMENT OR TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES ad Explanation on Reverse Side before completing form) NAME OF DECEDENT (Last, First, Middle Initial) BRANCH OF SERVICE TO BE FILLED IN BY CLAIMANT INTERMENT EXPENSES
(Civilian or Private Cometery) Holhagen, Jack J. Army TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES (National or Post Cemetery) Pfc 36883236 INSTRUCTIONS TO PERSONS SIGNING THIS FORM 1. This form is NOT to be signed by Funeral Director. 2. Fill in as required and sign four copies. 3. Check Box "A" or Box "B" above, not both. 4. Check Box "A" when interment is in a civilian or private cemetery. 5. Check Box "B" when remains are delivered to home or other place prior to burial in a national or post cemetery.

FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "A" IS CHECKED

I certify that the sum of \$ 75 — was paid by me from personal funds in connection with the interment of the remains of the above-named decedent in the cemetery indicated below:

NAME of cemetery, 1a

miel

RETURN FOUR COPIES TO

AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION DIVISION COLUMBUS GENERAL DISTRIBUTION DEPOT COLUMBUS 15, OHIO FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "B" IS CHECKED

I certify that the sum of \$ was paid by me from personal funds in connection with the transportation of the remains of the above-named decedent from: (City, town, or place from which remains were shipped)

TO: (Name and Location of National or Post Cemetery)

John Kullegen

SIGNATURE OF CLAIMANT

115 m.

ADBRESS (Street number or RFD, City and State)

RELATIONSHIP TO DECEDENT)

REMARKS

W. KNOBELOCH, Lt. Col. F. D.

SYMBOL NO. 211-943

- 1. When the remains are delivered for interment in a civilian or private cemetery, you are responsible for paying all interment expenses. In this connection, you are entitled to the allowance mentioned in paragraph 2 below.
- 2. An amount not to exceed \$75 is allowed by the Government toward actual interment expenses when final interment of the remains is in a private or civilian cemetery. No allowance is authorized toward interment expenses when interment is in a national or post cemetery.
- 3. The \$75 maximum allowance by the Government toward interment expenses includes but is not limited to the payment of one or more of the following items: Hearse hire from the railroad station to your home, the funeral home, church, cemetery, or any other place designated by you; vault; church services; newspaper notices; transportation for friends and relatives to and from cemetery; and the services of a funeral director.
- 4. Reimbursement by the Government is made only to the person who paid from his personal funds the expenses of or incident to interment in a private or civilian cemetery. Receipted bills are not required to accompany this form. Any expenses over and above the \$75 maximum must be borne by the person who incurred or paid the additional expenses.

PART B

- 1. When the remains are delivered to you at Government expense prior to burial in a national or post cemetery, you are responsible for all additional expenses necessary to deliver the remains from that point to the national or post cemetery grave site. However, you may be entitled to an allowance for the cost of transporting the remains from your home to the national or post cemetery grave site subject to the conditions outlined in paragraph 2 below.
- 2. Reimbursement of transportation expenses is allowed only when the cost to the Government to deliver the remains to you is LESS than what it would have cost the Government to deliver the remains direct to the national or post cemetery of final interment. However, the amount which you may be allowed (the difference between cost of delivery to you and cost of delivery by the Government direct to the national or post cemetery) may not exceed the amount actually expended by you to deliver the remains to the cemetery grave site. WHETHER OR NOT YOU WILL BE GRANTED AN ALLOWANCE IS DEPENDENT UPON AN AUDIT OF THIS REQUEST. IN ANY EVENT YOU WILL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY ALLOWANCE DUE YOU BY THE OFFICE TO WHICH THIS FORM IS SENT:

OFFICE TO WHICH THIS FORM IS SENT.

3. Reimbursement by the Government will be made only to the person who maid from his personal funds for transporting the remains to the national or post cemetery grave site.

4. No interment expense allowance is authorized since interment is made ultimately in a national or post cemetery.

Pfc Jack J. Kolhagen, 36 883 236 Plot K, Row 1, Grave 10, United States Military Cometery Marigny, France

27 October 1947

Mr. John Kolhagen Route #5, State Street Saginav, Michigan

Dear Mr. Kolhagen:

The people of the United States, through the Congress have authorized the disinterment and final burial of the heroic dead of World War II. The Quarter-master General of the Army has been entrusted with this sacred responsibility to the honored dead. The records of the War Department indicate that you may be the nearest relative of the above-named deceased, who gave his life in the service of his country.

The enclosed pamphlets, "Disposition of World War II Armed Forces Dead," and "American Cometeries," explain the disposition, options and services made available to you by your Government. If you are the next of kin according to the line of kinship as set forth in the enclosed pamphlet, "Disposition of World War II Armed Forces Dead," you are invited to express your wishes as to the disposition of the remains of the deceased by completing Part I of the enclosed form "Request for Disposition of Remains." Should you desire to relinquish your rights to the next in line of kinship, please complete Part II of the enclosed form. If you are not the next of kin, please complete Part III of the enclosed form.

If you should elect Option 2, it is advised that no funeral arrangements or other personal arrangements be made until you are further notified by this office.

Will you please complete the enclosed form, "Request for Disposition of Remains" and mail in the enclosed self-addressed envelope, which requires no postage, within 30 days after its receipt by you? Its prompt return will avoid unnecessary delays.

Sincerely.

THOMAS B. LARKIN Major General The Quartermaster General

Incls.

3 October 1946

Mr. John Kolhagen Route #5, State Street Saginar, Michigan

Dear Mr. Kolhagen:

The War Department is most desirous that you be furnished information regarding the burial location of your son, the late Private First Class Jack J. Kolhagem, A.S.N. 36 883 236.

The records of this office disclose that his remains are interred in the U.S. Military Cometery Marigny, plot K, row 1, grave 10. You may be assured that the identification and interment have been accomplished with fitting dignity and solemnity.

This cemetery is located nine miles west of St. Lo, France, and is under the constant care and supervision of United States military personnel.

The War Department has now been authorized to comply, at Government expense, with the feasible wishes of the next of kin regarding final interment, here or abroad, of the remains of your loved one. At a later date, this office will, without any action on your part, provide the next of kin with full information and solicit his detailed desires.

Please accept my sincere sympathy in your great loss.

Sincerely yours,

OCT 3 11 43 AN 145
MAIL & RECORDS BRANCH
COLH & RECORDS BRANCH
COLH & RECORDS BRANCH

T. B. LARKIN
Major General
The Quartermaster General



REQUEST FOR DISPOSITION OF REMAINS

Pic Jack J. Kolhagon, 36 883 236 Plot K, Row 1, Grave 10, United States Military Cometery Marigny, Frence			27 October 1947				
ALL STREET, ST	Tr.	TELEGRAPH ADOLESS	A	Parented prosigns pro	С	но акаянога	
	OO NOT WRITE ABOVE T	THIS LINE	В		D		48
office of the c self-addressed posta	QUARTERMASTER GENER ge-free envelope provided for	h the contents of the pamphlet, " is form is filled out and properly RAL, MEMORIAL DIVISION," r this purpose. tative of next of kin and desire to	WAR DEPA!	RTMENT, WASH	IINGTON	25, D. C.,	in th
MITHUGO RO A 8	U S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	PART I		-			10
I, John	(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAM	ME OF NEXT OF KIN) SON OVER 21 YEARS OLD	(Please inc	licate relationship proper box.)		eased by pla	cing a
₹ FATHER	es antigonalismo and	SHERE TO STUDY TOUR	ess of the PF	HE HAME AND ADDR	ENGINCY T D. LENGTH D.	CASTE OF EAST	
★ FATHER	☐ MOTHER	BROTHER OVER 21 YEAR	S OLD	SISTER C	OVER 21 YEA	ARS OLD	
RELATIONSHIP OTHER T	THAN ABOVE (Specific)	tather			-		de s
DESIGNATED ABOVE, NO	OW DO DECLARE THAT IT IS MY DE	A year no	place an "X"	in the box opposite	the option	you have se	electe
1. BE INTERRED IN A PE	OW DO DECLARE THAT IT IS MY DE	CEMETERY OVERSEAS. POSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREO (NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETE	F FOR INTERM	MENT BY NEXT OF	KIN IN A	PRIVATE CE	METE
DESIGNATED ABOVE, NO	OW DO DECLARE THAT IT IS MY DE	DESIRE THAT THE REMAINS: (Please) CEMETERY OVERSEAS. POSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREO CEMETERY	F FOR INTERM	MENT BY NEXT OF	KIN IN A	PRIVATE CE	METER
DESIGNATED ABOVE, NO 1. BE INTERRED IN A PE 2. BE RETURNED TO T	RMANENT AMERICAN MILITARY COTHE UNITED STATES OR ANY P	CEMETERY OVERSEAS. POSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREO (NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETE THE HOMELAND OF THE DECE	F FOR INTERM	MENT BY NEXT OF	KIN IN A	PRIVATE CE	METER
DESIGNATED ABOVE, NO 1. BE INTERRED IN A PE 2. BE RETURNED TO T 3. BE RETURNED TO PRIVATE CEMETERY LO	RMANENT AMERICAN MILITARY CONTROL OF THE UNITED STATES OR ANY POSSESSED (FOREIGN COUNTRY)	DESIRE THAT THE REMAINS: (Please DEMETERY OVERSEAS, DOSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREO (NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETE THE HOMELAND OF THE DECE	F FOR INTERNAL SERVI CEMETERY SELE	TENT BY NEXT OF	KIN IN A	PRIVATE CE	METER KIN IN
DESIGNATED ABOVE, NO 1. BE INTERRED IN A PE 2. BE RETURNED TO T 3. BE RETURNED TO D PRIVATE CEMETERY LO	RMANENT AMERICAN MILITARY OF THE UNITED STATES OR ANY POPULATION (FOREIGN COUNTRY) COCATED AT THE UNITED STATES FOR FINAL	CEMETERY OVERSEAS. POSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREO (NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETE THE HOMELAND OF THE DECE (LOCATION OF	F FOR INTERM ASED OR NEX CEMETERY SELE ERY LOCATED	T OF KIN, FOR INT	KIN IN A ERMENT BY	PRIVATE CE	METER KIN IN
DESIGNATED ABOVE, NO 1. BE INTERRED IN A PE 2. BE RETURNED TO T 3. BE RETURNED TO D PRIVATE CEMETERY LO	RMANENT AMERICAN MILITARY OF THE UNITED STATES OR ANY POPULATION (FOREIGN COUNTRY) COCATED AT THE UNITED STATES FOR FINAL	CEMETERY OVERSEAS. COSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREO (NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETE , THE HOMELAND OF THE DECE (LOCATION OF INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CEMETE atton other than the selected national	F FOR INTERNAL SERVI CEMETERY SELE	T OF KIN, FOR INT	KIN IN A ERMENT BY	PRIVATE CE	METER CIN IN
DESIGNATED ABOVE, NO 1. BE INTERRED IN A PE 2. BE RETURNED TO TO 3. BE RETURNED TO PRIVATE CEMETERY LO 4. BE RETURNED TO TO (Please indicate if your	RMANENT AMERICAN MILITARY CONTROL OF THE UNITED STATES OR ANY PROPERTY OF THE UNITED STATES FOR FINAL OWN religious services at a local	CEMETERY OVERSEAS. COSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREO (NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETE , THE HOMELAND OF THE DECE (LOCATION OF INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CEMETE atton other than the selected national	F FOR INTERM ASED OR NEX CEMETERY SELE ERY LOCATED Il cemetery are	T OF KIN, FOR INT CTED) AT (LOCATION OF 1) desired by placing	KIN IN A ERMENT BY	PRIVATE CE Y NEXT OF K METERY SELECTOR OF THE PROPERTY SECURITY SELECTOR OF THE PROPERTY SELECTOR OF THE PROPERTY SELEC	METER (IN IN
DESIGNATED ABOVE, NO 1. BE INTERRED IN A PE 2. BE RETURNED TO TO 3. BE RETURNED TO TO PRIVATE CEMETERY LO 4. BE RETURNED TO TO (Please indicate if your THE NAME OF THE DECEASE	RMANENT AMERICAN MILITARY CONTROL OF THE UNITED STATES OR ANY PROPERTY OF THE UNITED STATES FOR FINAL OWN religious services at a local	CEMETERY OVERSEAS. COSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREO (NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETE (LOCATION OF INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CEMETE Attorn other than the selected national YES NO RADE ARE CORRECT EXCEPT FOR THE	F FOR INTERM ASED OR NEX CEMETERY SELE ERY LOCATED Il cemetery are	T OF KIN, FOR INT CTED) AT (LOCATION OF 1) desired by placing	KIN IN A ERMENT BY	PRIVATE CE Y NEXT OF K METERY SELECTOR OF THE PROPERTY SECURITY SELECTOR OF THE PROPERTY SELECTOR OF THE PROPERTY SELEC	METER (IN IN
DESIGNATED ABOVE, NO 1. BE INTERRED IN A PE 2. BE RETURNED TO TO 3. BE RETURNED TO TO PRIVATE CEMETERY LO 4. BE RETURNED TO TO (Please indicate if your THE NAME OF THE DECEASE	RMANENT AMERICAN MILITARY CONTROL OF THE UNITED STATES OR ANY POCATED AT	CEMETERY OVERSEAS. COSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREO (NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETE (LOCATION OF INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CEMETE Attorn other than the selected national YES NO RADE ARE CORRECT EXCEPT FOR THE	F FOR INTERM ASED OR NEX CEMETERY SELE ERY LOCATED Il cemetery are	T OF KIN, FOR INT CTED) AT (LOCATION OF 1) desired by placing	KIN IN A ERMENT BY	PRIVATE CE Y NEXT OF K METERY SELECTOR OF THE PROPERTY SECURITY SELECTOR OF THE PROPERTY SELECTOR OF THE PROPERTY SELEC	METER (IN IN
DESIGNATED ABOVE, NO 1. BE INTERRED IN A PE 2. BE RETURNED TO TO 3. BE RETURNED TO TO PRIVATE CEMETERY LO 4. BE RETURNED TO TO (Please indicate if your THE NAME OF THE DECEASE	RMANENT AMERICAN MILITARY CONTROL OF THE UNITED STATES OR ANY POCATED AT	CEMETERY OVERSEAS. COSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREO (NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETE (LOCATION OF INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CEMETE Attorn other than the selected national YES NO RADE ARE CORRECT EXCEPT FOR THE	F FOR INTERM ASED OR NEX CEMETERY SELE ERY LOCATED Il cemetery are	T OF KIN, FOR INT CTED) AT (LOCATION OF 1) desired by placing	KIN IN A ERMENT BY	PRIVATE CE Y NEXT OF K METERY SELECTOR OF THE PROPERTY SECURITY SELECTOR OF THE PROPERTY SELECTOR OF THE PROPERTY SELEC	METER (IN IN
DESIGNATED ABOVE, NO 1. BE INTERRED IN A PE 2. BE RETURNED TO TO 3. BE RETURNED TO TO PRIVATE CEMETERY LO 4. BE RETURNED TO TO (Please indicate if your THE NAME OF THE DECEASE	RMANENT AMERICAN MILITARY CONTROL OF THE UNITED STATES OR ANY POCATED AT	CEMETERY OVERSEAS. POSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREO (NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETE (LOCATION OF INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CEMETE Ition other than the selected national YES NO RADE ARE CORRECT EXCEPT FOR THE	F FOR INTERM ASED OR NEX CEMETERY SELE ERY LOCATED Il cemetery are	T OF KIN, FOR INT CTED) AT (LOCATION OF 1) desired by placing	KIN IN A ERMENT BY	PRIVATE CE Y NEXT OF K METERY SELECTOR OF THE PROPERTY SECURITY SELECTOR OF THE PROPERTY SELECTOR OF THE PROPERTY SELEC	METER (IN IN
DESIGNATED ABOVE, NO 1. BE INTERRED IN A PE 2. BE RETURNED TO TO 3. BE RETURNED TO TO PRIVATE CEMETERY LO 4. BE RETURNED TO TO (Please indicate if your THE NAME OF THE DECEASE	RMANENT AMERICAN MILITARY CONTROL OF THE UNITED STATES OR ANY POCATED AT	CEMETERY OVERSEAS. COSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREO (NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETE (LOCATION OF INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CEMETE Attorn other than the selected national YES NO RADE ARE CORRECT EXCEPT FOR THE	F FOR INTERM ASED OR NEX CEMETERY SELE ERY LOCATED Il cemetery are	T OF KIN, FOR INT CTED) AT (LOCATION OF 1) desired by placing	KIN IN A ERMENT BY	PRIVATE CE Y NEXT OF K METERY SELECTOR OF THE PROPERTY SELECTOR OF TH	METER (IN IN
DESIGNATED ABOVE, NO 1. BE INTERRED IN A PE 2. BE RETURNED TO TO PRIVATE CEMETERY LO 4. BE RETURNED TO TO (Please indicate if your THE NAME OF THE DECEASE	RMANENT AMERICAN MILITARY CONTROL OF THE UNITED STATES OR ANY POCATED AT	CEMETERY OVERSEAS. POSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREO (NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETE (LOCATION OF INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CEMETE Ition other than the selected national YES NO RADE ARE CORRECT EXCEPT FOR THE	F FOR INTERM ASED OR NEX CEMETERY SELE ERY LOCATED Il cemetery are	T OF KIN, FOR INT CTED) AT (LOCATION OF 1) desired by placing	KIN IN A ERMENT BY	PRIVATE CE Y NEXT OF K METERY SELECTOR OF THE PROPERTY SELECTOR OF TH	METER (IN IN
DESIGNATED ABOVE, NO 1. BE INTERRED IN A PE 2. BE RETURNED TO TO 3. BE RETURNED TO TO PRIVATE CEMETERY LO 4. BE RETURNED TO TO (Please indicate if your THE NAME OF THE DECEASE	RMANENT AMERICAN MILITARY CONTROL OF THE UNITED STATES OR ANY POCATED AT	CEMETERY OVERSEAS. POSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREO (NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETE (LOCATION OF INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CEMETE Ition other than the selected national YES NO RADE ARE CORRECT EXCEPT FOR THE	F FOR INTERM ASED OR NEX CEMETERY SELE ERY LOCATED Il cemetery are	T OF KIN, FOR INT CTED) AT (LOCATION OF 1) desired by placing	KIN IN A ERMENT BY	PRIVATE CE Y NEXT OF K METERY SELECTOR OF THE PROPERTY SELECTOR OF TH	METER (IN IN
DESIGNATED ABOVE, NO 1. BE INTERRED IN A PE 2. BE RETURNED TO TO 3. BE RETURNED TO TO PRIVATE CEMETERY LO 4. BE RETURNED TO TO (Please indicate if your THE NAME OF THE DECEASE	RMANENT AMERICAN MILITARY CONTROL OF THE UNITED STATES OR ANY POCATED AT	CEMETERY OVERSEAS. POSSESSION OR TERRITORY THEREO (NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETE (LOCATION OF INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CEMETE Ition other than the selected national YES NO RADE ARE CORRECT EXCEPT FOR THE	F FOR INTERM ASED OR NEX CEMETERY SELE ERY LOCATED Il cemetery are	T OF KIN, FOR INT CTED) AT (LOCATION OF 1) desired by placing	KIN IN A ERMENT BY	PRIVATE CE Y NEXT OF K METERY SELECTOR OF THE PROPERTY SELECTOR OF TH	KIN IN IN INCEPTED)

AST NAME	FIRST NAME	·	MIDDLE INITIAL
		•	
NUMBER AND STREET	CITY OR TOWN	COUNTY OR PROVINCE	STATE OR TERRITORY OF U. S. A., OR COUNTRY
EXPRESS OFFICE (Nearest railroad passenger station	TELEGRAPH ADDRESS		TEL EDUCATE NO
January Company and Company an	, Indiana i Abbicos	C	TELEPHONE No.
AS THE NEXT OF KIN, DO FURTHER DECLARE THAT RECEIVE THEM:	I DESIRE THE REMAINS TO BE	SENT TO THE FOLLOWING FUNERAL	DIRECTOR WHO HAS AGREE
W. L. Carse & Co.			•
JUMBER AND STREET	CUTTOR TOWN	COUNTY OR PROVINCE	STATE OR TERRITORY OF
+ 13 adams St.	Dogina	w Saunaw	U. S. A., OR COUNTRY
XPRESS OFFICE (Nearest railroad passenger station	TELEGRAPH ADDRESS	S - 0	TELEPHONE NO.
Dogenaw mic	h. Dogun	and, much.	33471
CASE OI EMERGENCY THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF TH RLD WAR II ARMED FORCES DEAD," IS:	E PERSON NEXT IN LINE OF KIN	SHIP AFTER ME, AS SET FORTH IN TH	E PAMPHLET, "DISPOSITION C
william Kalhage	r wellian	MIDDLE INITIAL.	RELATIONSHIP TO DECEASED
UMBER AND STREET	CITY OR TOWN	COUNTY OR PROVINCE	STATE OR TERRITORY OF U. S. A., OR COUNTRY
noure 1	Dogina	w Daginai	y much,
S OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional of	pace rue page (*)	underta	ber a
on as rem	ains re	each the	united
tates.			_
AINED IN THE PAMPHLET, "DISPOSITION OF WORLD W	/AR II ARMED FORCES DEAD," 1 /	AM THE NEXT OF KIN AND THE INDIV	IDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRE
ndersigned, DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR (OR A t of my knowledge and belief.	AFFIRM) that the statemen	ts made by me in the foregoin	g document are full and t
ahr. Kalhogen		7 11155 9	anes
hn Kolhagen (NAME PRINTED GR YPED)		STREET AND S	STATE)
		U	
bscribed and duly sworn to before me accord	ing to law by the above-nar	ged applicant this	day of
at city (or town) of Dagen	aw, county of	ogenau	and State (or Terri
of rungan		- 0	•
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	@	E. Was	ra

T, II--RELINQUISHMENT OF DISPOSITION AUTHORITY If you are the next of kin and you desire. elinquish your disposition authority, please fill in II of this form. I, THE_ AS THE NEXT OF KIN OF THE DECEASED (PLEASE INSERT RELATIONSHIP) NAMED IN PART I OF THIS FORM, DO HEREBY RELINQUISH MY RIGHTS TO DIRECT THE FINAL DISPOSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DECEASED. THE NEXT EXISTING PERSON IN THE ORDER OF ELIGIBILITY OF DECEDENT'S SURVIVORS IS: LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL -RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN STATE OR COUNTRY WHOM I UNDERSTAND SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO DIRECT FINAL DISPOSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DECEASED. (DATE) (SIGNATURE OF NEXT OF KIN) (STREET AND NUMBER) (NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) (CITY AND STATE) ar and the PART III If you are NOT the next of kin authorized to direct the disposition of remains, please fill in PART III of this form. THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT I AM NOT THE NEXT OF KIN AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE FINAL DISPOSITION OF THE REMAINS OF THE DECEASED NAMED ON PAGE 1 OF THIS FORM. THE FOLLOWING PERSON, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS THE NEXT OF KIN TO WHOM THIS FORM SHOULD BE DIRECTED. LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL RELATIONSHIP TO THE DECEASED NUMBER AND STREET CITY OR TOWN STATE OR COUNTRY (DATE) (SIGNATURE) (STREET AND NUMBER)

(CITY AND STATE)

PAGE 3

(NAME PRINTED OR TYPED)

16-50410-1

BAVES REGISTRATION ORM No. 1	RESTRICT	LU	2.05	0
Levised 1 Sept. 1943)	A PORT OF E	RIDIAL	2100	4
	TM 10-630 AND AR 3		August 1944	
	foth Hands. If unable to ob	Take differ triuts of B	Date	2
Colhagen, ni lift b	rigt Take Those You Set and		36883236	-
116	First Initial	the following:	Serial No.	
Unit	Number of Rifle:	29th Div.		=
ormandy, France	Esta O3 August		rapnel Mult.	
	dand to stad Tooth Chart Attac	Color of Hair;	ause of Death	
Time and Date of Burial	marigny Cer	1 # 1 39	3633	
HEATHAIT	tooth churt below.) In space below	ro smaNpossible, have medical personnel present, fill in a		
Grave Number Row Number	Plot Nu	mid was you will analy have	Cross Type of Marker	
position of Identification Tags: Bur	ried with body Yes Tr No	Attached to Markey V		lane.
No Identification Tags	TO BY TO BY	Attached to Marker Yes	No 🗆	益
How were remains identified?			4	Ha
				Bro
	2			
was a sedan not	clues found, auch as letters, phot	Note below one identifying		1
what means of identification v	were buried with the body?	probable organization of de		
				1
				-
determine Right or Left use D	Deceased's Right and Left.			1000
no is buried on:				
ceased's Right: Kittle	35279275 P	fc. 28th Div	11 5	
Name Name		Rank Organization	Grave No.	
ceased's Left: Macias	38161180 P	vt. 28th Div	9	
Name		Rank Organization	Grave No.	
a Shatch of the Location.	edem fried Burdet as at aldt	THAT	HO HTOOT	1
Signature or Name, Rank and if possible of	Organization of person furnishing above Da	ta when other than officer reporting b	urial.	
A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	ach sendrate sheet Indicate N	tto .		7
	If print of identification	tag is not affixed fill in below:	00 00 -	1
	If print of identification	tag is not affixed fill in below:	ogb	
	1	tag is not affixed fill in below:	Bridge 7	
	Emergency Addressee _		T 7 Bridge	fla.
JACK J KOLHAGEN	1	tag is not affixed fill in below:	T 7 Bridge	fig.l ell
JACK J KOLHAGEN	1	Name	Di Bridge	fig.I a bear
JACK J KOLHAGEN	1		7 C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	fig.l a beeses
JACK J KOLHAGEN	Emergency Addressee _	Name	Di Bridge	fial a bassood
JACK J KOLHAGEN 36883236 T44	Emergency Addressee _	Address tant.	7 6 7 8 ridge	Decessed's Left
JACK J KOLHAGEN 36883236 T44	Emergency Addressee _	Address tant.	Day Fittiggin (cett) X S 3 8 8 9 6 1 S 3 8 8 9 6 1	fial abseszed
JACK J KOLHAGEN 36883236 T44 conly Personal Effects Found	Emergency Addressee _	Address tant.	This octor X	Deceseed's Left
JACK J KOLHAGEN 36883236 T44 conly Personal Effects Found	Religion Protes on Body and disposition of sa	Address tant,	X: consumpty O: grinds of D: Burghe X X: consumpty O: grinds of D: Burghe	Decreed's Left
JACK J KOLHAGEN 36883236 T44 conly Personal Effects Found	Emergency Addressee _	Address tant,	ph x : countries ph with graph of graphs and the state of	Decreed's Left
JACK J KOLHAGEN 36883236 T44 conly Personal Effects Found	Religion Protes on Body and disposition of sa	Address tant. ame:	1 1 2 3 8 6 7 8 6 7 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	Deceased's Left
JACK J KOLHAGEN 36883236 T44 conly Personal Effects Found	Religion Protes on Body and disposition of sa	Address tant. ame:	1 1 2 3 8 6 7 8 6 7 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	Doceseed's Lett
JACK J KOLHAGEN 36883236 T44	Religion Protes on Body and disposition of sa	Address tant. ame:	1 1 2 3 8 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	Right Decreed's Left
JACK J KOLHAGEN 36883236 T44	Religion Protes on Body and disposition of sa	Address tant. ame:	1 1 2 3 8 6 7 8 6 7 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	d's Right Decraved's Left
JACK J KOLHAGEN 36883236 T44 t only Personal Effects Found	Religion Protes on Body and disposition of sa	Address tant. er)	The first section is a second to the second	nasci's Right Decraved's Left
JACK J KOLHAGEN 36883236 T44 t only Personal Effects Found	Religion Protes on Body and disposition of sa fects Quartermast	Address tant. er)	The first section is a second to the second	Steased's Right Decreed's Left
JACK J KOLHAGEN 36883236 T44	Religion Protes on Body and disposition of sa fects Quartermast HARRY DUBRO	Address tant. er)	ing natural teeth; hebisconema phantinging deth X	Decreed's Right

1	222.			CTED	RESTR			
	1944	tamura o	IP-DEC	EASED	UNIDENT	TED	es Registration a No. 1 (1905) ised I Sept. 1968)	2009
2	ata	α	Take Fingerprint	s of Both H	ands. If unable	to obtain a		4
			the following:	Initia	Child of	Fun	Thagen,	24
	Mult.	Shrapnel	vHeight: 99 notice Weight: AColor of Ex		Laundry Marks Number of Riff (Wear Glasses)	e: nati	ormandy, Fr	TI
	ω	Cense of Death	Color of Ha	ir: descri	Is Tooth Chart	Attached? die	100 6 Augus	_
	The second second second	a or Coordinates of	(If possible, have n personnel present, fi	nedical personne	take a tooth chart	, if no medical larm	Time and Date of I	0.0
7	rkor	Type of Ma	ed to Marker Yes	130mmy July	moles, deformities,	and and a series	Grave Number position of Identificat	Dies
elt Hand	ν .				AA.	ags	Identification	Hand
ă						is identified t	How were remain	Right
	199							
	_		Note below any ide probable organizatio	ntifying clues for n of deceased, o	ound, such as letter	s, photographs, mobi	What means of	-
				-fla	sed's Right that	en Telt use Daces	determine Right o	oT
	d	v	28th D	229	35279275	0.5444	o is buried on:	dy.
	Grave No.	noi	Organisat	Rank	Serial No.	Nune	ceased's Right: P	Thum
	Crawe No.	ion,	28th D	JV9 Rank	38161180 Serial No.	Beiss Name	THAT & BOSTON	
		TOOTH CHAR	Tother thankeliker report	ONSCHIEGE W.	Bu Leimanent Tat	iumarks. II more	the Location,	
	. 8 8	AL.	oot affixed fill belo	attach sep	trate sheet, HIndic	cate North.	ALTONOMOUS TRANSPORT	
eR	9 9	Ö		ressee	Emergency Ad	MEDABL	JACK J KOI	1
Deceased's I	10 10					8 " "	(
Deces	8 8	ing natural teeth by X; crowns by O; filtings anchor teeth; replacements by artificial teeth X	Address					1
	Q Q	ns by			Religion P	-	NOTE IN THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	
		crow		on or same:	cdy and disposi	ects Found on B	only Personal Eff	
	1 1	by x		master)	ts Quarter	d to Effec	bbons (Fw	Pe
	m m	th; reg						
Rio!	VA .	natura nor tec						
Ceased's Rich	10 10		E S	120				
De	-61 C	icate: miss	Let At.	Signature of Office	HARRY D	AG P BR HQ SOS	/22560	1
	8 8	a ch	ed by Go.S. Office.	Verifi	mann i Amanima.			10
	Upper	Lower					47-47	This

WAR DEPARTMENT
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
WASHINGTON 25, D.

185896

-BATTLE CASUALTY REPORT

NAME	:	#1	AIAL NUN	IBER	GRADE	SERVICE	REPORTING THEATRE
KOLHAGEN JACK J		36883236		25000000		Inf	ETO
PLACE OF CASUALTY	DATE	OF CASUA	LTÝ	FLYING OR	TYPE OF		ENT NUMBER
	DAY	MONTH	YEAR	JUMPING STA	T CASUALTY	State M	ITOMORE
FRANCE	03	AUG	44		MIA	1	65
NAME AN	D ADDRES	39 OF EN	MERGEN	CY ADD	RESSEE		
E INDIVIDUAL NAMED ABOVE DESIGNATED THE FOLLO IAPHIC AND LETTER NOTIFICATIONS WILL BE SENT TO T RSON IS NOT NECESSARILY THE NEXT-OF-KIN OR REL	THIS PERSON.	THE RELA	TIONSHIP,	IF ANY, IS 2	HOWN BELOW.	IT SHOULD B	E NOTED THAT ?
RMRSMISS-FIRST NAME-MIDDLE INITIAL-LAST N		WANTED TO B		ATIONSHIP	/	DATE NOT	
MR JOHN > KOL	HAGEN		.] ,	FATHER	/	25 A	UG 44
O. AND NAME OF STREET-CITY-STATE					7		
ROUTE NUMBER FIVE STATE	STREET			SAGINAW	<i>,</i> 	MICHIGA	
	LJ	CORRECT				N THE	AUB 30 1
me delegate				De la	/ ¹	V	lie and
CTION BY PROCESSING AND VERIFICATI			N,			.G 201 REG	
ASUALTY BRANCH FILE ATTACHEDOR CHARLEST NOYES			TED BELOV	u).		DATE	 ;
FILE NO. MESSAGE NO.	TYPE			DATE AND	AREA		E. A. NOTIFIED
DRWARDED TO > SPEC. IDEN. TELEGRAM WOUND	NED LETT		ORRES.	#, R, & D.	GEATTE:	M. a. sa.	NON-DEL.
SPEC. IDEN. TELEGRAM WGUND EPORT NOT VERIFIED				E, R, E D.	REVIEW		NON-DEL.
THIS SPACE F				ORDS B			
ACCT. CASUALTY DRIGHNAL CAS. DATE MESSA	GE LATES	T CAS. DA	TE REFERE	NCE CREW	RESIDENC		MAGE
AREA STATUS DAY MO. YM, NO.	<u> </u>	1,45.	1 700	, , , , , ,	1	ļ ļ	
	<u> </u>		<u> </u>		<u> </u>		
4 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44	45 46	47 48	49 50	51 52 5	3 54 55	56 57 58	59
DISTRIB (ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAININ COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BE		JTARY F		D. 48, 194	EPT WOUN	DED.)	
DISTRI	BUTION "	в.,		COPIE	s		
(ALL WOUNDED MILITARY PERSONNEL A W. D. EMPLOYEES, EMPLOYEES OF W. D COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BI W.D., A.G.O. FORM NO. 0985 10 JUNE 2844	AND ALL T	YPES OF	ND OT	LTIES PEI IERS SUE	RTAINING T		

AMOUNT OF CHECK	NOTE DISCREPANCY IN	INCLOSE VALUABLES	RECIPIENT FROM
	NAME	SHIP VALUABLES	CASUALTY REPORT
ACCOUNT NUMBER	SERIAL NUMBER	VALUABLES SHIPPED BY (clerk)	INVENTORY
	RANK	.	FORM 20
		The state of the s	LETTER
			NO. & TYPE OF CONTAINER
	Mr. Jol	nn Kolhagen	ENVELOPE
		Hozhagen	/ CARTONS .
	214 No.	rth Harrison Street	PACKAGE
		. at Hartraut Smeet	FOOT LOCKER
Pfc. Jack J. Kolhage	Saginat	, Michigan	SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
		* AUTOUTE OIL	REMOVE GI
36 88 3 236			SHIP BLOODSTAINED
· · · · · ·			SHIP DAMAGED
185896-D			REMOVE BL'OSTAINE
			REMOVE DAMAGED
			FILMS REMOVED
·,	.3-		DIARY REMOVED
RTB: DM: dmb	SUMMARY COURT DATA		DATE ACTION TAKEN
ATE OF FINDING	APPLICANT		10 yan 46
			MAIL REVIEWER (initials
REMARKS	•		SHIPPED
		-	FRANKED
			EXPRESS
			FREIGHT
		• •	DATE SHIPPED
And the state of t			SHIPPING CLERK
•			2991 1 - MRK
			UPTROUTING
			ACCOUNTING, BAANCH
			/ WAREHOUSE

EFF OM FORM 14 10 OCT 1945

WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

WASHINGTON 28, D. C.

REPORT OF DEATH

DATE 9 Sept 1944

FULL NAME		agen,	Jack	J.	-		1	36,88	3,236	GRADI	PFC	
HOME ADDR		lnaw,	Michig	(MIR.			^	Infan			Aug :	1925
PLACE OF D		pean I	Lrea		2	illed i	acti	Lon			Aug 1	944
STATION OF		op ean A	Lrea						pt 1943	E FC	R PAY PU	RPOSES
			Kolhage	res)	ther) I				, Mich.			
ENEFICIAR	Mr.								aw, Mic	h.		
INVESTIG	Mr. Etts	Kolh			other)	Address	as at		AW, Mic	NG PAY	OTHER PA	Y STATUS

ADDITIONAL DATA AND/OR STATEMENT

The individual named in this report of death is making held by the War Department to have been in a missing inaction status from 3 August 1944 until such absence was terminated on 3 September 1944 when evidence considered sufficient to establish the fact of death was received by the Secretary of War from a commander in the European Arsa.

COPIES FURNISHED:

S. G. O. F. B. I. F. O., U. S. A.

ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU
CASUALTY BRANCH FILE
G. A. O. VET. ADMIN. A. G. 201 FILE

SATTLE

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR.

JOHN JULIAN
ADJUTANT GENERAL

WD. AGO. FORM NO. 52-1, 29 MAY 1944 @

WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

REPORT OF DEATH

9 Sept 1944

									I	Vells 4	629	1
ULL NAME			x	7	457	4.75		ARMY SERIAL	LNUMBER	GRAD	t.	
	Kolhager	, Jack	J.				(harif)	36,88	33,236		PFC	
HOME ADDRE	88							ARM OR SERV	VICE	DATE	OF BIRTH	Security.
	Saginaw,	Michig	gan.					Infan	try	10	Aug	1925
PLACE OF DE	ATH			PCM P	CAU	BE OF DEATH	6			DATE	OF DEATH	
	European	Area		à	1	cilled	in ac	tion		3	Aug 1	944
STATION OF	DECEASED			78			4 / 1	DATE OF ENT		1700	NGTH OF	
	European	Area						27 Se	pt 1943	YEAR	MONTH	B DAYS
MERGENCY	ADDRESSEE (NAM	E, RELATIONS	HIP & ADDRI	(88)	-			oni Ce ye				
-CT-07	Mr. John	Kolhage	en (Fa	ther)	Rt. #	State	st.,	Saginaw	, Mich.			
ENEFICIARY	(NAME, RELATIO	SHIP & ADDR	ESS)				-					
	Mr. John Etta Kol								aw, Mic	oh.		
107	it.	i iii										
INVESTIGATE MADE?		E OF DUTY	OWN MIS	CONDUCT		Y STATUS		HORIZED	IN FLYI			Y BELOW)
YES	NO YES	NO	YES	NO	YES	No	YES	NO	YES	NO X	YES	NO

ADDITIONAL DATA AND/OR STATEMENT

The individual named in this report of death is maken held by the War Department to have been in a missing in a ction status from 3 August 1944 until such absence was terminated on 3 September 1944 when evidence considered sufficient to establish the fact of death was received by the Secretary of War from a commander in the European Area.

COPIES PURNISHED s. g. o. F. B. 1. F. O., U. S. A. ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU 2. Q. Q. M. G. CASUALTY BRANCH FILE A. G. 201 FILE

I BATTLE

NON-BATTLE

ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR

John Juliun

John T. Winn

ADJUTANT GENERAL

Q 1		\bigcirc		- Q 9 / °		
	ATTACHMENTS		102	7.896 STATUS		
il.	X INBOUND INVENTORY V	EFFECTS INVENTORY				
	G. R. OR SUB GR LABEL		MISSING			
il.	WILL OR POWER OF ATTY.	ARMY EFFEC	P. O. W.			
]	TALLY IN FORM 43 7			ABANDONED		
	BAGS, CLOTH OR TRAVEL	BELT	OVERCOATS	UNKNOWN		
ř	BELT. MONEY (NO MONEY)	i 	PAPERS, PERSONAL			
	BILLFOLD (NO MONEY)	BOOKS, PILOT LOG	PENCIL, MECHANICAL			
	BOOKS BRACELET, IDENT,	CASE	PEN, FOUNTAIN PHOTOS			
-	CAMERAS /	CLOTH, WASH	PIPES			
	CLOTHING	COATS	RINGS			
	MISC. ARTICLES ** RELIGIOUS ARTICLES	FOOTLOCKER FOOTWEAR, PR.	SCARFS SHIRTS			
١	RIBBONS, DECORATION	GLASSES 3	SOCKS, PR.			
-[SHORT SNORTER	GLOVES, PR.	STATIONERY			
	SOUVENIR MONEY	HANDKERCHIEFS	TIES TOBACCO			
,	SOUVENIRS TESTAMENTS	JACKETS -	TOILET ARTICLES			
-	TOWELS & WASHCLOTHS	KITS	TOWELS			
'	U. S. MONEY (AMOUNT)	KNIVES	TROUSERS, PR.			
	WATCH WINGS	LIGHTERS	TRUNKS, PR. UNDERWEAR			
	CONTAINERS A			RMATION		
	nan	ا	Duran . /	Yalda I		
	non	,	A Some	Kalhayen D#5- Junaw, mich		
]	भूम्यः -		$ \mathcal{P}_{i}, \mathcal{T}_{i} $	たたなっ		
		į	Sac	(40004)		
		* '		,		
		_	•	much		
		Ì		·		
	NAME AND STA	TUS VARIATIONS	CROSS	REFERENCE.		
	43 chows nan	· ·		9		
'	Jack J. Kal					
•	Julia J. Mac	nagen	, no. 10	·		
Ċ						
- ;	CHECK REC'C	NUMI	BER	BUREAU CHECK		
- (MONEY ORDER	SYME	io.	ORIG. REG. MAIL		
į	TRAV. CHECK	<u> </u>		TO G. A. O.		
╢	FOREIGN CURRENCY	AMOU	TNI	MUTILATED		
Ì	U. S. CURRENCY	DAT	E '	- 1 TO ISSUING AGENCY		
		Y	-			
		BAN OF PLACE OF	1			
밁		JECE PAY				
		10000	<u> </u>			
넴		OF DRAW	VER			
븽	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	`` .		4		
	•	The second secon		 		
	•	•				
	TALLY NO. OF ORIG. NO. OF	PKGS. EXAMINING DATE	BOX NO.	SHEET		
	60 L1	17 DEC 1	743	OFSHEETS		
إ	NAME JACK J	. KOLHAC-F	ENV	36883236V		
]	ORGANIZATION		RANK	CASE NO.		
ļ		<u> </u>	. .	Print official		
١		EVANIMED DV //		DIARY REMOVED		
ر بر	WAREHOUSE SPACE	EXAMINED BY	unn			
Ź	WAREHOUSE SPACE	PACKED BY	unn	PHOTO FILM REMOVED MOTION PICTURE FILM REMOVED		
Ź	1438	PACKED BY	* 1	PHOTO FILM REMOVED MOTION PICTURE FILM REMOVED		
2 2	1438	PACKED BY	DATE	PHOTO FILM REMOVED MOTION PICTURE FILM REMOVED		
₹	1438	PACKED BY	* 1	PHOTO FILM REMOVED MOTION PICTURE FILM REMOVED		
- 4	1438	PACKED BY INSPECTED BY STORED BY	DATE	PHOTO FILM REMOVED MOTION PICTURE FILM REMOVED		
₹ \	1438	PACKED BY INSPECTED BY STORED BY	DATE	PHOTO FILM REMOVED MOTION PICTURE FILM REMOVED		

KOLNAGEN, JACK J -- 3236

TYPE PKG.
CTN

CTN

KOLHAGEN, JAUK J. 27228 36883236

13.12 ...

3,12,44. E,27228

photographs, mail, belt, brush, wallet, shaving brush, soap box, pencil, razor, prayer book, comb

And the Control

185896

RTB: DM: cms January 10, 1946

Dear Mr. Kolhagen:

The Army Effects Bureau has received some additional property of your son, Private First Class Jack J. Kolhagen.

These effects are being forwarded to you in one carton.

If, for some reason, the property has not reached you at the expiration of thirty days from the date of this letter, please notify me so tracer can be instituted.

The action of this Bureau in transmitting personal effects does not, of itself, vest title in the recipient. Such property is forwarded for distribution according to the laws of the state of decedent's legal residence.

Yours very truly,

HARRY NIEMIEC 2nd Lt., QMC Chief, Correspondence Branch

el 10

9

57

67

69/

ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU

	ORDER FOR SELFMENT	Mr. John Kolhagen
	SHIP TO:	214 North Harrison Street
Effects of:	Pfc Jack J. Kolhagen 36 883 236	Saginaw, Michigan
ASN	185,896 D	
Case No.		
Wt.		
DATE 12 April	1945	93 Cowart
JRM:VB:a	•	FOR: Effects Quartermaster
In	close Bureau Check Acct. No Amount close "Valuables" item ip "Valuables" item(s)	Remove G.I. Note discrepancy in Films removed Diary removed Laundry removed
	rehouse Division les Branch, Adm. Div.	
REMARKS:	1 env	Franked
		MAPR 19 1945
		Shipping Clerk

NAME :

KOCHAGEN, JACK

BAY	PALLET	BOX	TALLY
68 row 1	·	#6	6140
TYPE OF PKG.	WHSE.	SPACE	INVENTORIED
G/B			
QM Form 48			

4,

ر سو

.

.

*****.

Organization	Rank Rank
Address	
rearest Relative	
Address	
Killed in Asti	
Date III Action	Died of Disease
Bassle A	Hospital
Datue Area	Informati
	The state of the s
Place of Burial	
oint of Coordination	The state of the s
Description of Body	
	The state of the s
Members Missing	

A Decision

INVENTORY OF EFFECTS

The following listed effects were found on (Rank)

Kolhagen, James J 36883236

(Name)

29th Div Est 3 Aug. 1944 (Date Died) (Orgn.)

Buried at Mar igny #1

and effects forwarded to Effects M.

Pend 1 Ribbon

		mary Court-Martial	JRM: VB: ao
	Kansas C	MY SERVICE FORCES THY QUARTERMASTER DEPOT	Case No. 185 896
•		1 Hardesty Aven ue as City, 1, Missouri	Date 12 April 1945
SHBJECT: R	, epont of transaction (n disposing of the effec	
			✓ .
	Tack J. Kolbagon (Name of decease	a) V (Army Serial Number)
	Private First Class	(Organization, A	who died who or Service)
on	the 3 day of Augus	19 44 , at B	uropean Area
0 : The	Adjutant General, War	r Department, Washington	n 25, D.C.
lo. pursuandose of dis	t to S.O., 228 Ha., KC	AM Depot, dated 25 Septs	convened at Kansas City, ember 1953, for the pur- ter, or person subject to
	amp or quarters; effec	c or widow of decedent t ts of decedent were forw	
None Wa	as collected. (If not	edent's estate \$ None bing was found due or co nt of sums owing and col	Ollected, state "None";
c. I hich has be nclosed rec	een paid by the Summary	ed local creditors the s y Court-Martial from fun , Incl.	um of \$ None ids of decedent. (See
as been mad	ie by th e Summary Court Everyment expense to po	t's effects (less modey t-Martial by transmittal arson found entitled (Se	. through the Quartermaster
	/	FINDING	,
Before a	Summary Court-Martia	l which convened at Kans	as City, Missouri, on
10 Anril	1945	pursuant to Special Or	ders 228, Headquarters
	~ /	43, the application or a	
			of the above-named de-
	Kolhagen		
		to military law, now in	_
		t evidence, was duly con	•
Whereupo	m, this Summary Court-	-Martial finds that, und	er the provisions of
.W. 112,	No.me	ohr Kollugen e of person found entitl	ed) of
•	/	/ -	/
	Harrison Street (Street or Avenue)	City, Town or V	State of illage)
814 North (Number,			
(Number,	higan	is the fother	of the
(Number,	thigen	is the <u>father</u> (Relations) to be entitled to receive	
(Number,	thigen	is the <u>father</u> (Relations) to be entitled to receive	
(Number,	thigen	to be entitled to receive	





ARMY SERVICE FORCES , KANSAS CITY QUARTERMASTER DEPOT

601 HARDESTY AVENUE KANSAS CITY 1, MISSOURI

IN REPLY REFER TO:

185896 A

JEM:HA:vbc December 21, 1944

Mr. John Kolhagen 214 N. Harrison Street Saginaw, Michigan

Dear Mr. Kolhagen:

Thank you for the information furnished in connection with the disposal of personal effects of your son, Private First Class/ Jack J. Kolhagen. I am returning the letter which you submitted.

Although some time may elapse before Private Kolhagen's effects are received at the Army Effects Bureau, you may be sure that any of his property will be forwarded to you promptly upon arrival here.

Your cooperation in supplying the tinformation needed by this Bureau is very much appreciated.

Yours very truly.

A. F. FIMMS Administrative Assistant Army Effects Bureau

l Incl--Letter

A.

ARMY SERVICE FORCES
KANSAS CITY QUARTERMASTER DEPOT
601 Hardesty Avenue
Kansas City 1, Missouri

IMFORMATION CIRCULAR CONCERNING THE PERSONAL EFFECTS OF DECEASED MILITARY PERSONNEL (185896 D)

- l. The Army Effects Bureau, Kansas City, Missouri, has been established by the War Department to receive and dispose of the personal effects of military personnel who die outside the continental limits of the United States.
- 2. Due to hazards of the sea and the many difficulties in transportation of property from overseas, it is impossible to determine
 accurately when effects will arrive here. However, this circular has
 been prepared to furnish approximate information regarding the time which
 may elapse. The following will serve as a guide as to the time that normally is required for effects to reach this Bureau from the various
 theaters of operations:

EUROPEAN THEATER

Six months.

NORTH AFRICAN THEATER (INCLUDING ITALY)

Six months.

ASIATIC AND SOUTHWEST PACIFIC THEATERS

From ten to twelve-months.

- 3. It is necessary that this Bureau have the following information to enable disposition of the soldier's personal effects, according to existing regulations:
 - (a) The name and address of his widow, if he was married. Home.

(b) The names and addresses of his parents. Father 214N Harrison

- (c) In the event an executor or administrator of the soldier's setate has been appointed by the probate court, the original or a certified copy of the Letters Testamentary or Letters of Administration should be forwarded to the Army Effects Bureau, for inspection. If original papers are submitted, they will be returned promptly.
- 4. It is advisable that the next-of-kin inform this Bureau of any change in address.

ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU

Trude

AND THE PROPERTY OF



-



401 HARDESTY AVENUE Kanŝas city 1, missouri

IN REPLY REFER TO 185,896 A

JRM:HA:cly October 14, 1944

Mr. John Kolhagen 21h N. Harrison Street Saginaw, Michigan

Dear Mr. Kolhagen:

This refers to your recent letter inquiring about the personal effects of your son, Private First Class Jack J. Kolhagen.

I am sorry to report that the Army Effects Bureau has not yet received any of your son's property. There is inclosed an information circular which will give you some idea of the time which may elapse before personal effects arrive here from overseas.

You will note from Paragraph 3 of the circular that this Bureau needs certain information in order to make disposition of property. You may furnish the necessary information at this time, if you wish, so that your son's effects may be forwarded promptly upon receipt here.

For your convenience, there is inclosed a self-addressed return envelope which requires no postege.

I wish to express my sincere regret of the circumstances prompting this correspondence.

Yours very truly,

A. F. TIMES Administrative Assistant Army Effects Bureau

2 Incls— Form 76 Envelope

185896CK

Ma, 29

September 25, 1944

Army Service Forces
Kansas City Quartermaster Depot
601 Hardesty Avenue
Kansas City 1, Missouri

Re: KOLHAGEN, Jack J. Pfc. Killed in action: 8-3-44

> Formerly: Pfc. 36883236 Co. G. 116 Inf. APO 29, Postmaster New York, N.Y.

Gentlemen:

I recently received official notification from the War Department advising me my son, the above-named serviceman, had been killed in action.

I wish to make application for the serviceman's personal effects at this time.

May I ask that you kindly check this matter and advise me when I may expect to receive the effects and if there is any further information you may require.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Yours very truly,

Mr //John Kolhagen

214 N. Harrison Street

Saginaw, Michigan

2 pm

185,896? 6159 11/25/44 R

Mr. Jack Kolhagen

R. F. D. #5 West Side

Saginew, Mich

Pvt. Jack Kolhagen

A. 7.



A marata



ARMY SERVICE FORCES KANSAS CITY QUARTERMASTER DEPOT

601 HARDESTY AVENUE KANSAS CITY 1, MISSOURI

IN REPLY REFER 185,896

JRM: VB: ao April 12, 1945

Mr. John Kolhagen 214 North Harrison Street Saginaw, Michigan

Dear Mr. Kolhagen:

The Army Effects Bureau has received from overseas some property of your son, Private First Class Jack J. Kolhagen.

This property, consisting of one mechanical pencil and decoration ribbons, is being sent you.

If, for some reason, it has not been received at the expiration of thirty days from this date, please notify me so that tracer may be instituted.

I regret the circumstances prompting this letter, and wish to express my sympathy in the loss of your son.

Yours very truly,

P. L. KOOB 2nd Lt. Q.M.C. Officer-in-Charge SJ Unit

or